



To,
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai- 400001

Scrip code: 501314

Subject: Outcome of Board Meeting held on Wednesday, 28th May 2025

Dear Sir,

In continuation of our letter dated 14th May 2025 and pursuant to Regulation 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirement) Regulation 2015, this is to inform to the Exchange that the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on Wednesday, 28th May 2025 has, inter alia, considered and approved the followings:

1. Audited (Standalone and Consolidated) financial results for the fourth quarter and financial year ended on 31st March 2025 along with Independent Auditor's Report from Statutory Auditor of the Company as **Annexure-I**.

The Board has taken note of the Audit Report on the above Financial Results, in terms of provisions of Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 and we hereby declare and confirm that M/s. Bansal Gourav & Associates, Statutory Auditor of the Company, have given their reports on Financial Results with **unmodified opinion**.

The Meeting commenced at 05:00 P.M. and concluded. at 05.30 P.M.

Kindly take the same in your records and oblige.

For Prismx Global Ventures Limited

Ravindra Bhaskar Deshmukh
Director
DIN: 00290973

Date: 28th May 2025
Place: Mumbai

Encl: As above



+91 9136993920

infogromo@gmail.com

www.kamalakshifinance.wordpress.com

**Office No. 303, 3rd Floor, 'Relcon House Premises Chl,
Plot No 15/A, M G Road, Vile Parle East, Mumbai – 400057,**



**Independent Auditor's Report on Standalone Annual Financial Results of the Company
Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015 (as amended)**

To
The Board of Directors
PRISM GLOBAL VENTURES LIMITED

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Statement of Standalone Financial Results of PRISM GLOBAL VENTURES LIMITED (the "Company"), for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 (the "Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Statement:

- a) is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations; and
- b) gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit and total comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the quarter and year then ended March 31, 2025.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SA's") specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.



Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Statement

This Statement has been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual financial statements and has been approved by the Company's Board of Directors. The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Statement that gives a true and fair view of the net profit/loss and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company in accordance with the Ind AS specified under section 133 of the Act, read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Statement, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern, and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Company.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone Financial Results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Standalone Financial Results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We are also:



- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Standalone Financial Results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Board of Directors.
- Evaluate the appropriateness and reasonableness of disclosures made by the Board of Directors in terms of the requirements specified under Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the Standalone Financial Results, including the disclosures, and whether the Standalone Financial Results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Standalone Financial Results of the Company to express an opinion on the Standalone Financial Results

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Standalone Financial Results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Standalone Financial Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work



and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Standalone Financial Results.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matters

The Financial Results include the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year.

For BANSAL GOURAV & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants

FRN: 155908W



CA. Gourav bansal
Proprietor

Membership No. 169915

Date: 28/05/2025

UDIN: 25169915BMIMYH5812

PRISMX GLOBAL VENTURES LIMITED

303, 3rd Floor, Relcon House Premises, MG Road, Vileparle East, Mumbai City, Maharashtra-400057
CIN NO. - L74110MH1973PLC016243

AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2025 BSE CODE : 501314

Sr. No.	PARTICULARS	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		31.03.2025	30.12.2024	31.03.2024	31.03.2025	31.03.2024
		Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited
		(In Lakhs except EPS)				
1	Income from Operations	58.779	32.677	465.537	1,436.447	1,265.545
2	Other income	(231.501)	122.584	156.441	30.063	504.677
3	Total Revenue	(172.722)	155.261	621.977	1,466.510	1,770.221
	Expenditure					
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	-	302.400	261.660	1,317.750	673.335
	(b) Purchase of Stock in Trade	-	-	-	(302.400)	-
	(c) Changes in inventories of Finished goods, Work-in-progress & Stock in Trade	-	(302.400)	-	-	7.237
	(d) Finance cost	1.081	5.055	0.692	14.250	567.393
	(e) Bad debts	1.170	-	381.798	196.677	14.123
	(f) Employee benefit Expenses	3.206	7.228	3.745	17.661	3.675
	(g) Depreciation & amortisation Expenses	8.632	0.800	0.956	11.023	40.200
	(h) Other Expenditure	5.976	8.893	9.291	37.195	2,036.349
	(i) Loss on sale of Shares of Subsidiary Company	-	-	-	-	-
4	Total Expenses	20.065	21.976	658.141	1,292.155	3,342.312
5	Profit/(Loss) before Tax and Exceptional items	(192.788)	133.285	(36.164)	174.355	(1,572.091)
6	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-
7	Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before tax	(192.788)	133.285	(36.164)	174.355	(1,572.091)
	Tax Expenses					
	(a) Current Tax	22.292	17.059	-	97.297	79.969
	(b) Deferred Tax	(3.400)	-	(6.963)	(3.400)	(6.963)
	(c) Adjustment of tax relating to earlier periods	-	-	-	9.388	11.297
8	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period	(211.680)	116.226136	(29.201)	71.070	(1,656.394)
9	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss)					
	Fair value changes of the equity instruments through OCI	(1,883.450)	(16.377)	(23.118)	(1,894.641)	136.353
	Income tax relating to items that will not be re-classified to profit or loss	110.296	-	(15.233)	110.296	(15.233)
10	Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss)	(1,984.834)	99.849	(67.552)	(1,713.276)	(1,535.274)
11	Paid-up Equity Share Capital, FV Rs.1/- (43,90,994 fully paid up shares of Rs.1/- each)	4,390.994	4,390.994	4,390.994	4,390.994	4,390.994
12	Earning Per share (EPS)					
	(a) Basic	(0.048)	0.026	(0.007)	0.016	(0.377)
	(b) Diluted	(0.048)	0.026	(0.007)	0.016	(0.377)

Notes

- The above Audited Financial Results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on May 28, 2025
- The Statutory Auditors of the company have carried out audit of Books of Accounts for the Financial Year 2024-25 and issued us an audit Report with unmodified opinion on the Audited Financial Result for the Quarter and Year Ended as on 31.03.2025 in the manner laid down by the Act
- The above standalone financial results for the quarter & year ended March 31, 2025 are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016.
- The Company operates in Three Business Segment i.e. Commodity Trading Business, Finance Business Activities and Information Technologies Activities. Business segment has been identified as separable primary segment taking into Account the organizational and internal reporting structure as well as evaluation of risk and return of this segment.
- This Result and Limited Review Report is available on company Website www.kamalakshifinance.wordpress.com in as well as BSE website www.bseindia.com
- The figures for the previous periods / year are re-classified / re-arranged / re-grouped, wherever necessary, to confirm current period classification.
- Investor Complaint for the Quarter Ended 31/03/2025. Opening - 0, Received - 0, Resolved - 0, Closing - 0.



FOR PRISMX GLOBAL VENTURES LIMITED

RAVINDRA BHASKAR
Deshmukh
Digitally signed by
RAVINDRA BHASKAR
Deshmukh
Date: 2025.05.28
17:07:01 +05'30'
Ravindra Deshmukh
Director
Din : 00290973

Place: MUMBAI
Date: 28/05/2025

PRISMx GLOBAL VENTURES LIMITED
303, 3rd Floor, Relcon House Premises, MG Road, Vileparle East, Mumbai City, Maharashtra-400057
CIN NO. - L74110MH1973PLC016243

AUDITED STANDALONE SEGMENT RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2025
BSE CODE :501314

(In Lakhs)

Sr. No	PARTICULARS	Quarter Ended			Year End	
		31.03.2025	31.12.2024	31.03.2024	31.03.2025	31.03.2024
		Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited
1	Segment Revenue					
	(a) Income from Trading/Commodity Business	-	-	256.200	1,017.750	675.375
	(b) Income From Finance Business	58.779	32.677	209.337	418.697	590.170
	(c) Other Income	(231.501)	122.584	156.441	30.063	504.677
	(d) Information technology Business	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Income from Operation	(172.722)	155.261	621.977	1,466.510	1,770.221
	Less: Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-
	Net sales/Income From Operations	(172.722)	155.261	621.977	1,466.510	1,770.221
2	Segment Results					
	Profit/ Loss Before Tax and Interest from Each Segment					
	(a) Segment- Trading/Commodity Business	-	-	(5.460)	2.400	2.040
	(b) Segment- Finance Business	56.528	27.622	208.645	207.771	15.539
	(c) Segment- Other Operating Business	(231.501)	122.584	156.441	30.063	504.677
	(d) Segment- Information Technology Business	(0.783)	(0.800)	(0.956)	(3.174)	(3.675)
	Total	(175.756)	149.406	358.670	237.060	518.581
	Less:	-	-	-	-	-
	(i) Other unallocable Expenditure net off	17.032	16.121	394.834	62.705	2,090.672
	(ii) Un-allocable income	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Profit Before Tax	(192.788)	133.285	(36.164)	174.355	(1,572.091)
3	Capital Employed					
	(Segment Assts-Segment Liabilities)					
	(a) Commodity Business	302.400	-	-	302.400	-
	(b) Finance Business	7,834.419	10,120.870	9,846.921	7,834.419	9,846.921
	(c) Information Technology Business	13.242	14.024	16.415	13.242	16.415
	Total Capital Employed	8,150.061	10,134.894	9,863.336	8,150.061	9,863.336



PRISMx GLOBAL VENTURES LIMITED

303, 3rd Floor, Relcon House Premises, MG Road, Vileparle East, Mumbai City, Maharashtra-400057
CIN NO. - L74110MH1973PLC016243

AUDITED STANDALONE BALANCE SHEET FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2025
BSE CODE :501314

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
ASSETS		
1 Non - Current Assets		
a) Investment property	462.197	470.047
b) Intangible Assets	13.242	16.415
c) Financial assets		
i) Investments	4,358.352	5,041.822
ii) Other financial assets	1.000	1.000
d) Deferred tax assets (net)	147.667	33.972
e) Income tax assets (net)	59.546	51.919
Total Non - Current Assets (A)	5,042.005	5,615.174
2 Current assets		
a) Inventories	302.400	
b) Financial assets		
i) Trade receivables	5.943	13.205
ii) Cash and cash equivalents	883.389	123.726
iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above	1,248.000	1,260.000
iv) Loans	1,330.598	2,737.058
c) Other Current financial assets	139.263	241.455
d) Other Current assets	0.003	-
Total Current Assets (B)	3,909.596	4,375.443
TOTAL ASSETS (A+B)	8,951.601	9,990.617
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1 Equity		
a) Equity share capital	4,390.994	4,390.994
b) Other equity	3,759.067	5,472.342
Total Equity (A)	8,150.061	9,863.336
2 LIABILITIES		
A Non-current liabilities		
a) Financial liabilities- Lease liability	-	-
b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	-	-
Total non-current liabilities	-	-
B Current liabilities		
a) Financial liabilities		
i) Borrowings	800.191	124.805
ii) Lease liability	-	-
ii) Trade payables	-	0.936
b) Current tax liabilities (net)	1.350	1.540
c) Other current liabilities	-	-
Total current liabilities (B)	801.541	127.281
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (A+B)	8,951.601	9,990.617



PRISMX GLOBAL VENTURES LIMITED

303, 3rd Floor, Relcon House Premises, MG Road, Vileparle East, Mumbai City, Maharashtra-400057
CIN NO. - L74110MH1973PLC016243

AUDITED STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2025

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars	Year Ended 31st March 2025	Year Ended 31st March 2024
A) CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	174.355	(1,572.091)
Net Profit before tax & Extraordinary Items		
Adjustment for:	11.023	3.675
Depreciation	14.250	7.237
Finance Cost	(245.585)	-
Other Interest	196.677	565.720
Bad debts	-	7.979
Gain/Loss on sale of Investment	221.041	1,926.508
Loss on sale of Investments	(1.029)	-
Dividend Income		
OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES	370.731	939.029
ADJUSTMENTS FOR WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES :		
Loans & Advances	263.384	(821.439)
Trade Receivable	7.261	(7.917)
Inventories	(302.400)	-
Other current assets	(0.003)	0.120
Other current financial assets	102.191	95.604
Trade Payables	(0.936)	(124.537)
Other Current Liabilities	(0.190)	1.132
Short Term Borrowing	675.385	
	1,115.424	81.992
Cash Generated from Operations	(114.313)	(108.790)
Direct Taxes paid/ Provision for Tax	1,001.111	(26.799)
NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
B) CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		(5.000)
Purchase of intangible assets	-	(470.047)
Investment in property	(485.812)	345.613
Investment made during the year	12.000	53.034
Investment in fixed deposit for more than three months	245.585	-
Other Interest Income	1.029	-
Dividend Income		
	(227.198)	(76.400)
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITY		
C) CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		1.660
Proceeds from Share Capital	-	4.981
Proceeds from Share Premium	(14.250)	(7.237)
Finance Cost	-	48.704
Receipt from Security deposit		
	(14.250)	48.107
NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITY		
	759.664	(55.092)
NET CHANGES IN CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS(A+B+C)		
	123.726	178.817
OPENING BALANCE OF CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS	883.389	123.726
CLOSING BALANCE OF CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS		
Notes		
Cash & Cash Equivalents		
Cash and Cash Equivalents Includes:	1.638	1.903
Cash in Hand		
Balance with Banks	816.005	7.010
- In Current Account	65.746	90.542
- In deposit Account	-	24.271
- In OD Account		
	883.389	123.726



Independent Auditor's Report on Consolidated Annual Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF Prismx Global Ventures Limited

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Financial Results of **Prismx Global Ventures Limited** (the "Company") and its subsidiary (the Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as the "Group"), for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 (the "Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Statement:

- (i) includes the results of the subsidiary company Tmart Platform Private Limited
- (ii) is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations; and
- (iii) gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the consolidated net profit and consolidated total comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SA"s) specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (the "ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Consolidated Financial Results under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's management and has been approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annual financial statements. The Holding Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Statement that gives a true and fair view of the consolidated net profit or loss and other comprehensive income, and other financial information of the Group in accordance with the Ind AS prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the



Listing Regulations. The respective Board of Directors/management of the companies included in the Group, are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act, for safeguarding of the assets of the Group, and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively, for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial results, that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. These financial results have been used for the purpose of preparation of the Statement by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Statement, the respective Board of Directors/ management of the companies included in the Group, are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group, to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting, unless the respective Board of Directors/ management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those respective Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the companies included in the Group.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Consolidated Financial Results as a whole, are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Consolidated Financial Results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We are also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Consolidated Financial Results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Board of Directors.
- Evaluate the appropriateness and reasonableness of disclosures made by the Board of Directors in terms of the requirements specified under Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.



- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Consolidated Financial Results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the Consolidated Financial Results, including the disclosures, and whether the Consolidated Financial Results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Perform procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations to the extent applicable.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities within the Group to express an opinion on the Consolidated Financial Results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision, and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the Consolidated Financial Results of which we are the independent auditors.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Consolidated Financial Results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Consolidated Financial Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Consolidated Financial Results.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Company and such other entities included in the Consolidated Financial Results of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

Other Matter

- We did not audit the annual financial statements of subsidiary company Tmart Platform Private Limited included in the Statement, whose financial information reflects total assets of ₹ 115.78 Lakh as at 31 March 2025, total revenue of ₹ 9.81 Lakh, total net loss of ₹ 12.83 Lakh, total comprehensive loss of ₹ 12.83 Lakh for the year ended on that date, as considered in the



Statement. These annual financial statements have been audited by other auditors whose audit reports have been furnished to us by the management, and our opinion in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on the audit reports of such other auditors, and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph above.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter with respect to our reliance on the work done by and the reports of the other auditors.

- The Financial Results include the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year.

For BANSAL GOURAV & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 155908W

A handwritten signature in blue ink is written over a circular purple stamp. The stamp contains the text "BANSAL GOURAV & ASSOCIATES" around the top and "FRN: 155908W" in the center.

CA. Gourav bansal
Proprietor
Membership No. 169915

Date: 28/05/2025
UDIN: 25169915BMIMYI8027

PRISMX GLOBAL VENTURES LIMITED
303, 3rd Floor, Relcon House Premises, MG Road, Vileparle East, Mumbai City, Maharashtra-400057
CIN NO. - L74110MH1973PLC016243

AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2025
BSE CODE : 501314

Sr. No.	PARTICULARS	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		31.03.2025	31.12.2024	31.03.2024	31.03.2025	31.03.2024
		Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited
		(In Lakhs except EPS)				
		61.512 (231.501)	36.493 122.584	467.755 156.443	1,446.256 30.063	1,272.888 504.680
1	Income from Operations					
2	Other Income	(169.989)	159.077	624.199	1,476.319	1,777.568
3	Total Revenue					
	Expenditure					
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	-	-	-	-	-
	(b) Purchase of Stock in Trade	-	302.400	261.660	1,317.750	673.335
	(c) Changes in inventories of Finished goods, Work-in-progress & Stock in Trade	-	(302.400)	-	(302.400)	-
	(d) Finance cost	1.226	5.055	0.744	14.395	7.310
	(e) Bad debts	1.170	-	381.798	196.677	567.393
	(f) Employee benefit Expenses	4.456	10.941	8.746	29.583	21.909
	(g) Depreciation & amortisation Expenses	9.402	0.800	1.187	11.793	3.906
	(h) Other Expenditure	(12.931)	19.924	19.416	46.999	53.253
	(i) Loss on sale of Shares of Subsidiary Company	-	-	-	-	2,036.349
4	Total Expenses	3.323	36.720	673.551	1,314.797	3,363.455
5	Profit/(Loss) before Tax and Exceptional items	(173.313)	122.357	(49.353)	161.522	(1,585.887)
6	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-
7	Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before tax	(173.313)	122.357	(49.353)	161.522	(1,585.887)
	Tax Expenses					
	(a) Current Tax	22.292	17.059	-	97.297	79.969
	(b) Deferred Tax	(3.400)	-	(6.963)	(3.400)	(6.963)
	Adjustment of tax relating to earlier periods	-	-	-	9.388	11.297
8	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period	(192.205)	105.298	(42.390)	58.237	(1,670.191)
9	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss)					
	Fair value changes of the equity instruments through OCI	(1,883.450)	(16.377)	(23.118)	(1,894.641)	136.353
	Income tax relating to items that will not be re-classified to profit or loss	110.296	-	(15.233)	110.296	(15.233)
10	Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss)	(1,965.359)	88.921	(80.741)	(1,726.109)	(1,549.071)
	Share of profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method	-	-	-	-	-
	Other comprehensive income net of taxes of associates for using equity method	-	-	-	-	-
11	Net Profit/(loss) for the period after tax attributable to:					
	- Owners	(192.205)	105.298	(42.390)	58.237	(1,670.191)
	- Non Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-
12	Other comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:					
	- Owners	(1,773.154)	(16.377)	(38.351)	(1,784.345)	121.120
	- Non Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-
11	Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss)	(1,965.359)	88.921	(80.741)	(1,726.109)	(1,549.071)
12	Paid-up Equity Share Capital, FV Rs.1/-	4,390.994	4,390.994	4,390.994	4,390.994	4,390.994
13	Earning Per share (EPS)					
	(a) Basic	(0.044)	0.024	(0.010)	0.013	(0.380)
	(b) Diluted	(0.044)	0.024	(0.010)	0.013	(0.380)

Notes

- The Consolidated Unaudited Financial results includes Prismx Global Ventures Limited ("The Holding Company") and It's wholly owned Subsidiary Company Tmart India Private Limited.
- The above Audited Consolidated Financial Results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on May 28, 2025.
- The Statutory Auditors of the company have carried out audit of Books of Accounts for the Financial Year 2024-25 and issued us an audit Report with unmodified opinion on the Audited Consolidated Financial Result for the Quarter and Year Ended as on 31.03.2025 in the manner laid down by the Act.
- The above standalone financial results for the Quarter & Year ended March 31, 2025 are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016.
- The Company operates in Three Business Segment i.e. Commodity Trading Business, Finance Business Activities and Information Technologies Activities. Business segment has been identified as separable primary segment taking into Account the organizational and internal reporting structure as well as evaluation of risk and return of this segment.
- The figures for the previous periods / year are re-classified / re-arranged / re-grouped, wherever necessary, to confirm current period classification.
- This Result and Limited Review Report is available on company Website www.kamalakshifinance.wordpress.com in as well as BSE website www.bseindia.com
- Investor Complaint for the Quarter Ended 31/03/2025. Opening - 0, Received -0, Resolved -0, Closing - 0.



FOR PRISMX GLOBAL VENTURES LIMITED
RAVINDRA BHASKAR
Deshmukh
Ravindra Deshmukh
Director
Din : 00290973

Place: MUMBAI
Date: 28/05/2025

PRISMX GLOBAL VENTURES LIMITED
303, 3rd Floor, Relcon House Premises, MG Road, Vileparle East, Mumbai City, Maharashtra-400057
CIN NO. - L74110MH1973PLC016243

AUDITED CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED AND YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2025
BSE CODE :501314

(In Lakhs)

Sr. No	PARTICULARS	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		31.03.2025	31.12.2024	31.03.2024	31.03.2025	31.03.2024
		Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited
1	Segment Revenue					
	(a) Income from Trading/Commodity Business	-	3.816	256.200	1,017.750	675.375
	(b) Income From Finance Business	58.779	32.677	209.337	418.697	590.170
	(c) Other Income	(231.501)	122.584	156.443	30.063	504.680
	(d) Information technology Business	2.733	-	2.218	9.809	7.343
	Total Income from Operation	(169.989)	159.077	624.199	1,476.319	1,777.568
	Less: Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-
	Net sales/Income From Operations	(169.989)	159.077	624.199	1,476.319	1,777.568
2	Segment Results					
	Profit/ Loss Before Tax and Interest from Each Segment	-	3.816	(5.460)	2.400	(121.224)
	(a) Segment- Trading/Commodity Business	56.383	27.622	(173.205)	207.626	138.731
	(b) Segment- Finance Business	(231.501)	122.584	156.443	30.063	504.680
	(c) Segment- Other Operating Income	(6.669)	(0.800)	1.032	(1.984)	3.437
	(d) Segment- Information Technology Business	(181.788)	153.222	(21.190)	238.104	525.624
	Total					
	Less:	(8.475)	30.865	28.162	76.582	2,111.511
	(i) Other unallocable Expenditure net off	-	-	-	-	-
	(ii) Un-allocable income	(173.313)	122.357	(49.353)	161.522	(1,585.887)
	Total Profit Before Tax					
3	Capital Employed					
	(Segment Assts-Segment Liabilities)	302.400	-	-	302.400	-
	(a) Commodity Business	7,834.419	10,120.870	9,846.921	7,834.419	9,846.921
	(b) Finance Business	(13.388)	(4.506)	2.619	(13.388)	2.619
	(c) Information Technology Business	8,123.431	10,116.364	9,849.540	8,123.431	9,849.540
	Total Capital Employed					



PRISMx GLOBAL VENTURES LIMITED

303, 3rd Floor, Relcon House Premises, MG Road, Vileparle East, Mumbai City, Maharashtra-400057
CIN NO. - L74110MH1973PLC016243

AUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2025
BSE CODE :501314

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
ASSETS		
(1) Non - Current Assets		
(a) Property, plant and equipment	2.340	0.102
(b) Investment property	462.197	470.047
(c) Goodwill	1.208	1.208
(d) Right of use asset		-
(e) Other Intangible Assets		17.646
(f) Intangible assets	14.416	
(g) Financial assets		5,031.572
(i) Investments	4,348.102	3.000
ii) Other financial assets	3.000	33.972
(h) Deferred tax assets (net)	147.667	51.919
(i) Income tax assets (net)	59.546	
Total Non - Current Assets (A)	5,038.477	5,609.465
(2) Current Assets		
(a) Inventories	302.400	-
(b) Financial assets		13.205
(i) Trade receivables	16.617	135.052
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	883.996	1,260.000
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above	1,248.000	2,639.208
(iv) Loans	1,236.248	241.455
(c) Other Current financial assets	139.263	82.901
(d) Other current assets	98.989	
Total Current Assets (B)	3,925.513	4,371.820
TOTAL ASSETS (A+B)	8,963.990	9,981.284
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
EQUITY		
(a) Equity share capital	4,390.994	4,390.994
(b) Other Equity	3,732.437	5,458.546
(c) Non-controlling interests	-	-
Total Equity (A)	8,123.431	9,849.540
LIABILITIES		
(1) Non Current Liabilities		
(a) Financial Liabilities		2.000
(i) Other financial liabilities	2.000	0.803
(ii) Long Term Borrowing	35.010	-
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)		2.803
Total Non Current Liabilities (B)	37.010	
(2) Current Liabilities		
(a) Financial Liabilities		124.805
(i) Borrowings	800.191	
(ii) Trade payables		
(ii) Other financial liabilities		
a) total outstanding of micro enterprises and small enterprises	0.871	-
b) total outstanding dues of creditor other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		2.565
iii) Other financial liabilities	2.187	1.571
(b) Other current liabilities	0.300	-
(c) Provisions		
Total Current Liabilities (B)	803.549	128.942
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (A+B)	8,963.990	9,981.284



PRISMX GLOBAL VENTURES LIMITED

303, 3rd Floor, Relcon House Premises, MG Road, Vileparle East, Mumbai City, Maharashtra-400057
CIN NO. - L74110MH1973PLC016243

AUDITED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2025

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars		Year Ended 31st March 2025	Year Ended 31st March 2024
A)	Operating Activities	161.522	(1,585.887)
	Profit before tax		
	Adjustment to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows	11.793	3.906
	Depreciation	14.395	7.310
	Finance Cost	196.677	565.720
	Bad debts	221.041	(101.862)
	(Gain)/loss on sale of Investment	(245.585)	-
	Other Interest Income	(1.029)	-
	Dividend Income	-	2,036.349
	Loss on sale of Investments		
		358.813	925.536
	Cash flow from operating activities before working capital adjustments		
	Working Capital adjustments	259.884	(821.439)
	Loans	(3.413)	6.637
	Trade Receivables	(302.400)	-
	Inventory	(16.085)	486.333
	Other current assets	102.191	95.604
	Other current financial assets	(1.694)	(462.256)
	Trade Payables	0.616	(0.878)
	Other current liabilities	675.385	-
	Current borrowings	0.300	2.545
	Provisions	714.785	(693.454)
		1,073.598	232.081
		(114.313)	(108.790)
		959.285	123.291
	Net cash flow generated from Operating Activities		
B)	Investing Activities	(2.955)	(5.000)
	Purchase of assets		7.187
	Sale of assets		(470.047)
	Investment in property	(485.812)	345.613
	Purchase /sale of Investment during the year	245.585	-
	Other Interest Income	1.029	-
	Dividend Income	12.000	53.034
	Proceed from fixed deposits		(2.000)
	Increase in other non current assets		
		(230.153)	(71.214)
	Net cash flow generated from / (used in) Investing Activities		
C)	Financing Activities	-	1.910
	Proceeds from issue of Share Capital	-	4.981
	Proceeds from issue of Share Premium	(14.395)	(7.310)
	Finance cost	-	48.704
	Receipt from Security deposit	34.207	(154.747)
	Increase / Decrease in long term borrowing	-	2.000
	Decrease in other long term liabilities		
		19.813	(104.462)
	Net cash flow used in financing Activities		
		748.945	(52.385)
	Net increase in Cash and cash equivalents	135.052	187.436
	Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	883.996	135.052
	Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year		
	Notes		
	Cash & Cash Equivalents		
	Cash and Cash Equivalents Includes	2.224	13.226
	Cash in Hand		
	Balance with Banks	816.026	7.013
	- In Current Account	-	24.271
	- In OD Accounts	65.746	90.542
	- In deposit Account	883.996	135.052





B. STATEMENT ON DEVIATION OR VARIATION FOR PROCEEDS OF PUBLIC ISSUE, RIGHTS ISSUE, PREFERENTIAL ISSUE, QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONS PLACEMENT ETC- NOT APPLICABLE

C. FORMAT FOR DISCLOSING OUTSTANDING DEFAULT ON LOANS AND DEBT SECURITIES

S. No.	Particulars	INR in Lakhs
1.	Loans / revolving facilities like cash credit from banks / financial institutions	0
A.	Total amount outstanding as on date	0
B.	Of the total amount outstanding, amount of default as on date	0
2.	Unlisted debt securities i.e. NCDs and NCRPS	0
A.	Total amount outstanding as on date	0
B.	Of the total amount outstanding, amount of default as on date	0
3.	Total financial indebtedness of the listed entity including short-term and long-term debt	0

